101.21  Lottery Vendor means any person who submits a bid, proposal, or offer as a part of a major procurement or  
invitation-to-bid. 

101.22  Major Procurement means any procurement or contract for the purchase or lease of goods or services unique 
to or used primarily for the operation of the Division in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 
printing of tickets used in any lottery game, security services, consulting services, advertising services, any goods or 
services involving the receiving or recording of number selections in any lottery game, or any goods or services 
involving the determination of winners in any lottery game.

[...]

301.02  Lottery procurement contracts entered into by the Division are not subject to the provisions of Nebraska law 
regarding the purchase of goods or services. 

301.03  The Division may purchase, lease or enter into a contract for goods expected to cost in aggregate ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) or less, or services expected to cost in the aggregate twenty-five thousand dollars  
($25,000) or less, in any manner deemed appropriate by the Director. 

301.04  It is the policy of the Division to contribute to the establishment, preservation, and strengthening of 
businesses owned by women and minorities to encourage their participation in state procurement activities.

[...]

consecutive Drawings on a single Play purchase is thirty-six (36). The maximum number of consecutive Drawings 
encompassed by a ticketless transaction Play purchase when the lottery has a process in place to allow players to 
make changes to their Play purchases in the event of a game change is one hundred fifty-six (156). The maximum 
number of Drawing purchases may be further limited by the Selling Lottery Director.  

701.14 Matrix Changes. In the event of a matrix change, the Selling Lottery that issued the ticketless transaction will 
determine the option(s) available to ticketless transaction purchasers from that Selling Lottery for the balance of

[...]

five, or sometimes ten (2, 3, 4, 5, or sometimes 10), in a separate random Power Play drawing announced during the 
official Powerball drawing show. The ten (10X) multiplier will be available for drawings in which the initially 
advertised annuitized Grand Prize amount is one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) or less.  The 
announced Match 5+0 prize, for players selecting the Power Play option, shall be paid two million dollars 
($2,000,000.00) unless a higher limited promotional dollar amount is announced by the Group.   

710.03A  Power Play Draws. MUSL will conduct a separate random “Power Play” drawing and announce results

[...]

during each of the regular Powerball drawings held during the promotion.  During each Powerball drawing a 
single number (2, 3, 4, 5, and sometimes 10) shall be drawn. The ten (10X) multiplier shall be available for all 
drawings in which the initially advertised Grand Prize amount is one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) 
or less. The Powerball Group may modify the multiplier features for special promotions from time to time.   

710.04 Power Play Prize Pool.  

710.04A The Power Play Prize Pool (PPP) is hereby created, which is used to fund Power Play prizes.  The PPP